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Manheim Township Zoning Hearing Board Minutes 

Monday, August 7, 2023
6:30 P.M.

Attendance:
David Wood
Present
Greg Strausser
Absent
David Beyer
Present
Patrick Trimble
Present
Gary Gaissert
Present

Mike Callahan
Absent
The Zoning Hearing Board, Zoning Hearing Board Solicitor Alternate Brad Harris, and Zoning Officer David Bednar were in person in the Public Meeting Room at Manheim Township Municipal Building. 
Mr. Wood called the regular meeting to order and requested a roll call. The Zoning Hearing Board members were in attendance in person at the Manheim Township Municipal Building. Mr. Wood stated that there is a quorum. 
Mr. Wood explained the sunshine act regarding the Zoning Hearing Board public meeting.
This meeting was stenographically recorded.

Mr. Wood explained the process of the Zoning Hearing Board meeting and announced the agenda.
Michael Hurley
R-2 Residential District
1317 Newton Road
PLZHB23160
Michael Hurley was sworn in for testimony. 
Michael Hurley presented the case for a variance. Mr. Hurley explained that the patio would be under a tree in the rear yard to provide a shady spot to sit under. The patio would be 200 Square Feet and would include a sitting wall.
David Wood asked where the property was located in the neighborhood and that a letter was signed by all of the neighbors supporting the patio installation. Mr. Hurley stated that it would be under an apple tree that grows in the rear yard. David Beyer confirmed with Mr. Hurley that no roofed structure was proposed over the patio. 
Mr. Trimble made a motion to approve a variance from Section 2106 to construct a patio within the required set back. David Beyer seconded the motion. The motion was approved 4-0.

Amos King
Agricultural District

3167 Kissel Hill Road
PLZHB23195
Amos King and Ted Cromley were sworn in for testimony. 

Seth Hiller as counsel for Amos King presented the variance requests to the board. Mr. Hiller handed out exhibits of the history of TDR sales and agreements for the property. Mr. Hiller explained the stages in which the TDRs were sold and tracked on the property. There was a discrepancy found where it is possible there was one TDR remaining but was removed from the last recorded easement and is no longer available. 
Mr. Hiller explained why each variance was being requested based on the previous testimony presented. Mr. Hiller and the board discussed an additional variance being requested that was not previously requested. The plan is to have no TDRs left if the variances are approved. 
Amos King admitted to not reviewing the documentation previously signed by himself. Mr. King intends to build the dwelling for himself to step back from farming and pass the work on to younger family members. Mr. King stated there was no push back from neighboring property owners.

Mr. Wood questioned the signed deed that states the TDRs have been used and removed from the property. The document was signed and agreed to by Amos King relinquishing the rights to the remaining reserved TDR. Further discussion continued about the language in the deed and on the plans as to where the remaining TDR was applied. 

Ted Cromley explained the plans for the dwelling layout which included impacting the least amount of farmable field space. The dwelling is intended to utilize the existing water and sewer that is contained on site. The structure will be connected to the existing dwelling with a breezeway. The dwelling is going to be used by family moving forward to allow new family members to live on the farm and move into farming roles. Amos King referenced a plan put into place on another property that Mr. King wants to mirror with his dwelling. 
Lisa Douglas made comments to correct the use of the term accessory dwelling unit used in testimony to the conversion of a farm dwelling term that should have been referenced. Ms. Douglas explained the requirement differences between referring to the dwelling as an accessory dwelling unit or conversion of a farm dwelling. 

Mr. Trimble made a motion to approve a Special Exception in accordance with Section 603.1 for conversion of a single-family detached farm dwelling for an additional dwelling unit.

A variance from Section 605.3.D, Section 605.3.E & Section 605.3.M to permit a (3rd) third dwelling unit on the property which would utilize the one (1) remaining TDR available for the property.

A variance from Section 606.2.E to permit an extension of the building for an additional dwelling.

A variance from Section 2604.3 to permit the conversion of a single-family detached farm dwelling without the use of a (TDR) Transferrable Development Right as per the testimony presented. Gary Gaissert seconded the motion. The motion was approved 4-0.

Landis Valley Christian Fellowship
R-2 Residential District

2420 Kissel Hill Road
PLZHB23196
Tom Gruber was sworn in for testimony. 

Mr. Gruber presented the request to change the static sign to an electronic sign. Mr. Gruber stated the church has multiple events occurring every month and wants to be able to change the sign with information for the events instead of putting staked in signs along the roadway and changing the lettering in the sign. 

Mr. Wood made the revolving message time of 5 minutes between messages known to Mr. Gruber and also that the lighting needs to dim according to the ambient lighting in the area. Mr. Gruber gave an example of a message that would be expected to be displayed on the sign.

David Beyer made a motion to approve a variance from Section 1806.4 & Table 1: Part B to allow an EVMS (Electronic Variable Messaging Sign) on an R-2 Residential property. Gary Gaissert seconded the motion. The motion was approved 4-0.

Pet Emergency Treatment Services
B-4 Business District/T-6 Urban Transition Overlay
934 North Queen Street
PLZHB23197
Joyce Gerhart was sworn in for testimony. 

Ms. Gerhart provided the background information for the existing facility location. The property on the northside of the existing facility is the location seeking the special exception and variance. The new location is proposed to be a surgical facility. Mr. Beyer confirmed that there are no building addition plans. The renovations will all be internal. 
Mr. Wood and Ms. Gerhart discussed parking and access. 

David Beyer made a motion to approve a Special Exception to Section 1403.6 to allow the Veterinary Hospital use at 934 North Queen Street, to utilize the existing one-story building.

A variance from Section 1406.2.F.2 to allow a .66 acre lot area for the existing lot.

A variance from Section 1406.2.F.4 to allow a lot depth of 157.60 ft. for the existing lot.

A variance from Section 1406.2.F.5.a to allow a 33.98 ft. setback for the existing building from the Queen Street right-of-way.

A variance from Section 1406.2.F.5.b to allow a 1.5 ft. setback for the existing building from the southern property line. 

A variance from Section 1406.2.F.5.d to not require a perimeter buffer.

A variance from Section 1406.2.F.6 to not require a 50% open area. 
Patrick Trimble seconded the motion. The motion was approved 4-0.
Jerry Shank
R-1 Residential District

195 Pinetown Road
PLZHB23247
Patty and Jerry Shank were sworn in for testimony.
Ms. Shank made a request to continue to use the property as a bed and breakfast without making changes from the previous approval. Mr. Wood made it clear that the approval would be based on complying with the previous approval language from 2018.

Patrick Trimble made a motion to approve A Special Exception to permit a Bed-and-breakfast establishment under Section 703.6 and in accordance with Section 2505. Bed-and-breakfast establishments. Approval to mirror the approval from July 3rd, 2018 from the previous owners. David Beyer seconded the motion. The motion was approved 4-0.

Eric Weaver
R-2 Residential District

130 Delp Road
PLZHB23248
Eric Weaver and Anthony Martin were sworn in for testimony.
Eric Weaver made a request for an accessory dwelling unit for his mother. The plan is to use the basement which is a walkout basement to provide the accessory dwelling unit. Eric Weaver explained there are two doors to walk out of the basement onto grade without any steps. The plan is to comply with the ordinance for the accessory dwelling unit including the restoration plan for when the unit is no longer in use. 
David Beyer made a motion to approve a Special Exception to permit an Accessory Dwelling Unit at 130 Delp Road in accordance with Section 2515. Accessory Dwelling Units. Gary Gaissert seconded the motion. The motion was approved 4-0.

William D’Antonio
R-1 Residential District

145 Kings Gate Drive
PLZHB23249
William D’ Antonio and Jacqulyn D’Antonio were sworn in for testimony. 
Mr. D’Antonio explained that he wanted to replace the patio that is in place on the property and that a variance is needed to replace and expand the patio into the rear yard setback. Mr. Wood asked if any neighbors had any issue with the patio location. 
David Beyer made a motion to approve a variance to Section 2106. Patios and Paved Terraces to permit a patio to encroach (14) fourteen feet into the (35) thirty-five-foot rear yard setback. Patrick Trimble seconded the motion. The motion was approved 4-0.
1515 Lititz Partners LLC
B-4 Business District/D-R Retrofit Overlay

1515 Lititz Pike
PLZHB23250
Kevin Lapp was sworn in for testimony. 
Claudia Shank presented the case with a new exhibit packet. Ms. Shank explained the current property information. Ms. Shank noted that the property was mostly all impervious. Information proposing a Commercial Recreation Facility in a portion of the building and the requirements for a use provided in the overlay and the requirements to redevelop the property. Ms. Shank noted that the request for special exception was being removed from the requests. 

Ms. Shank presented the variance requests. Timeframes include getting the tenant in by the end of the year. Ms. Shank presented the Declaration Deferring Improvements document and explained the plan to work with the township to determine what design can be approved for sidewalks and landscaping on the site. Ms. Shank identified the possible redevelopment of the property. Ms. Shank presented the timeframes identified in the Declaration. 
David Wood stated that he did not see the Declaration prior to the meeting and asked if the township was agreeable to the Declaration. Discussions about how this plan is expected to be executed between the township and the developer. Detailed discussions continued about the different scenarios could play out depending on how the developer moves forward with any redevelopment/land development. 
Kevin Lapp presented a more detailed plan for the use in the existing building. Ms. Shank had a question/answer with Mr. Lapp about the business plan for the operation of the Commercial Recreation Facility. A plan was shown outlining possible development of the property. Mr. Lapp agreed to the Declaration Deferring Improvements. Mr. Wood raised questions about the existing parking area on the site and whether it can provide the needed spaces. Mr. Wood raised concerns about traffic flow in the site with cut through driving. It was clarified that the variances being requested are related to the change of use for the Commercial Recreation Facility and not for future development on the site. 
Executive Session took place and lasted for 24 minutes.

Patrick Trimble made a motion to approve a variance from the requirement to comply with Appendices A, B, C, and D of the Zoning Ordinance when facilitating the proposed change of use.

A variance from Section 1406(B)5 of the Zoning Ordinance related to minimum yard dimensions.

A variance from Section 1406(B)(6) related to the length of Building A.

A variance from Section 1406(7) related to minimum open area.

A variance from Section 2507(1) of the Zoning Ordinance related to highway access for business uses.

A variance from Section 2507(5) of the Zoning Ordinance related to landscaping requirements for business uses.

A variance from Section 2512 of the Zoning Ordinance related to landscaping and screening.

This approval is contingent upon applicants’ compliance with declaration deferring improvements which they will record and also the proposed conditions of approval as presented in testimony. David Beyer seconded the motion. The motion was approved 3-1.
This meeting was adjourned at 8:42 PM. The next regularly scheduled Zoning Hearing Board meeting is on Tuesday, September 5th, 2023, at the Manheim Township Municipal Office at 6:30PM.
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